March 2010; and (ii) the audited consolidated statement of comprehensive income and

statement of cash flows of the Target Company, which have been extracted from the

accountants’ report on the Target Company for the year ended 31 December 2009 as set out in

Appendix II to this circular, after making pro forma adjustments relating to the Acquisition that

are (i) directly attributable to the transaction; and (ii) factually supportable.

As the unaudited pro forma financial information is prepared for illustration purposes

only, it does not purport to give a true picture of the results, cash flows or financial position

of the Group following completion of the Acquisition.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF

THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-2 –

SECTION A

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP AS AT 31 MARCH 2010 (ASSUMING ACQUISITION
OF ADDITIONAL 50% EQUITY INTEREST)

The Group as
at 31 March

2010

The Target
Group as

at 31 March
2010

Combined
Total as

at 31 March
2010

Pro forma
adjustments

Pro forma
adjustments

Pro forma
total for the

Enlarged Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 1) (Note 2, 3 & 7) (Note 4 & 9)

ASSETS
Non-current assets

Investment properties 508,800 1,920,000 2,428,800 2,428,800
Leasehold properties 427,707 – 427,707 427,707
Associates 710,449 – 710,449 (183,723) 526,726
Available for sale investments 361,279 – 361,279 361,279
Property, plant and equipment 2,322 – 2,322 2,322
Other assets 1,447 – 1,447 1,447

2,012,004 1,920,000 3,932,004 3,748,281

Current assets
Debtors, advances & prepayments 5,146 8,933 14,079 (3,872) 10,207
Financial assets at fair value 3,604 – 3,604 3,604
Cash & bank balances 86,930 19,983 106,913 (428,500) 30,000 (291,587)

95,680 28,916 124,596 (277,776)

Total assets 2,107,684 1,948,916 4,056,600 3,470,505

EQUITY
Share capital 76,935 8 76,943 (8) 76,935
Share premium 307,687 449,992 757,679 (449,992) 307,687
Reserves 1,239,763 292,407 1,532,170 (292,407) 1,239,763
Net of goodwill and gain on

remeasurement of the previously held
30% interest in the Target Group – – – (20,798) (20,798)

Gain on forfeiture of ROFR Deposits – – – 30,000 30,000

Shareholders’ funds 1,624,385 742,407 2,366,792 1,633,587
Minority interests 15,933 – 15,933 148,482 164,415

Total equity 1,640,318 742,407 2,382,725 1,798,002

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities

Secured bank loans 271,100 – 271,100 271,100
Secured bank loans (non-recourse) – 1,046,996 1,046,996 1,046,996
Tenant deposits – 17,993 17,993 17,993
Deferred payment 102,500 3,417 105,917 (3,417) 102,500
Deferred taxation 61,105 120,493 181,598 181,598

434,705 1,188,899 1,623,604 1,620,187

Current liabilities
Creditors & accruals 22,620 7,610 30,230 2,500 (455) 32,275
Secured bank loans 8,173 – 8,173 8,173
Secured bank loans (non-recourse) – 10,000 10,000 10,000
Tax liabilities 1,868 – 1,868 1,868

32,661 17,610 50,271 52,316

Total liabilities 467,366 1,206,509 1,673,875 1,672,503

Total equity and liabilities 2,107,684 1,948,916 4,056,600 3,470,505

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF

THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-3 –

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED INCOME STATEMENT OF THE

ENLARGED GROUP FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2010 (ASSUMING

ACQUISITION OF ADDITIONAL 50% EQUITY INTEREST)

The Group for

the year ended

31 Mar 2010

The Target

Group for

the year ended

31 Dec 2009

Combined

Total

Pro forma

adjustments

Pro forma

adjustments

Pro forma

total for the

Enlarged Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 1) (Note 1) (Note 3 & 5) (Note 6 & 9)

Turnover of Company and subsidiaries 68,515 70,744 139,259 (8,200) 131,059

Properties operating expenses (10,969) (29,171) (40,140) 8,200 (31,940)

Staff costs (12,065) – (12,065) (12,065)

Depreciation & amortization (4,470) – (4,470) (4,470)

Other expenses (3,299) (2,433) (5,732) (5,732)

(30,803) (31,604) (62,407) (54,207)

Operating profit 37,712 39,140 76,852 76,852

Share of profits of associates 145,859 – 145,859 (102,634) 43,225

Change in fair value of investment

properties 71,000 390,124 461,124 461,124

Other gains and losses 15,890 – 15,890 15,890

Net of goodwill and gain on

remeasurement of the previously held

30% interest in the Target Group – – – (20,798) (20,798)

Gain on forfeiture of ROFR Deposits – – – 30,000 30,000

Finance costs (4,611) (9,056) (13,667) (13,667)

Profit before taxation 265,850 420,208 686,058 592,626

Taxation

Current (1,144) – (1,144) (1,144)

Deferred (10,888) (70,119) (81,007) (81,007)

Profit for the year 253,818 350,089 603,907 510,475

Minority interests 565 – 565 70,018 70,583

Profit attributable to shareholders 253,253 350,089 603,342 439,892

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF

THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-4 –

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE

INCOME OF THE ENLARGED GROUP FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2010

(ASSUMING ACQUISITION OF ADDITIONAL 50% EQUITY INTEREST)

The Group for

the year ended

31 Mar 2010

The Target

Group for

the year ended

31 Dec 2009

Combined

Total

Pro forma

adjustments

Pro forma

adjustments

Pro forma

total for the

Enlarged Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 1) (Note 1) (Note 5) (Note 9)

Profit for the year 253,818 350,089 603,907 (123,432) 30,000 510,475

Other comprehensive income

Change in fair value of available for

sale investment

– subsidiaries 84,876 – 84,876 84,876

– associates 35,536 – 35,536 35,536

Exchange difference on translation of

– subsidiaries 3 – 3 3

– associates 7,514 – 7,514 7,514

Other comprehensive income for

the year, net of tax 127,929 – 127,929 127,929

Total comprehensive income for the year 381,747 350,089 731,836 638,404

Total comprehensive income attributable to:

Shareholders of the Company 379,036 350,089 729,125 (193,450) 30,000 565,675

Minority interests 2,711 – 2,711 70,018 72,729

381,747 350,089 731,836 638,404

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF

THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-5 –

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2010
(ASSUMING ACQUISITION OF ADDITIONAL 50% EQUITY INTEREST)

The Group for
the year ended

31 Mar 2010

The Target
Group for

the year ended
31 Dec 2009

Combined
Total

Pro forma
adjustments

Pro forma
adjustments

Pro forma
adjustments

Pro forma
total for the

Enlarged Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 7 & 9) (Note 8)

Cash flows from operating activities
Profit before taxation 265,850 420,208 686,058 (102,634) 583,424
Share of net profit of associates (145,859) – (145,859) 102,634 (43,225)
Other gains and losses (15,890) – (15,890) (15,890)
Increase in fair value of investment properties (71,000) (390,124) (461,124) (461,124)
Depreciation & amortization 4,470 – 4,470 4,470
Interest income (10,441) (8) (10,449) (10,449)
Interest expenses 4,611 9,056 13,667 13,667
Dividend income

– listed (1,689) – (1,689) (1,689)
– unlisted (3,546) – (3,546) (3,546)

Operating cash flows before working
capital changes 26,506 39,132 65,638 65,638
Decrease in debtors, advances & prepayments 833 5,019 5,852 5,852
Increase in creditors & accruals 8,161 7,876 16,037 16,037

Cash generated from operations 35,500 52,027 87,527 87,527

Hong Kong profits tax paid (3,267) – (3,267) (3,267)
Overseas profits tax paid (22) – (22) (22)

Net cash from operating activities 32,211 52,027 84,238 84,238

Cash flows from investing activities
Interest received 10,944 8 10,952 10,952
Dividend received 5,235 – 5,235 5,235
Investment properties:

Proceeds on disposal of
investment properties 57,870 – 57,870 57,870

Capital expenditure on
investment property – (4,876) (4,876) (4,876)

Leasehold property:
Purchase of leasehold property (327,987) – (327,987) (327,987)

Associates:
Advance from associates 1,017 – 1,017 1,017
Distribution from associates 69,967 – 69,967 69,967

Available for sale investments:
Purchase of available for sale investments (157,039) – (157,039) (157,039)
Deposit refunded on purchase of available for

sale investments 12,649 – 12,649 12,649
Distribution from available for sales

investments 758 – 758 758
Proceeds on disposal of available for sale

investments 36,893 – 36,893 36,893
Property, plant and equipment:

Purchase of property, plant & equipment (999) – (999) (999)
Increase in pledged bank deposits – (40,583) (40,583) (40,583)
Financial assets at fair value:

Proceeds on disposal of financial assets 29,360 – 29,360 29,360
Investment project written-off (656) – (656) (656)
Additional investment (50%) in a subsidiary

(the Target Group) – – – (428,500) (2,500) (431,000)
Gain on forfeiture of ROFR Deposits – – – 30,000 30,000

Net cash used in investing activities (261,988) (45,451) (307,439) (708,439)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF

THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-6 –

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

OF THE ENLARGED GROUP FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2010

(ASSUMING ACQUISITION OF ADDITIONAL 50% EQUITY INTEREST)

The Group for

the year ended

31 Mar 2010

The Target

Group for

the year ended

31 Dec 2009

Combined

Total

Pro forma

adjustments

Pro forma

adjustments

Pro forma

adjustments

Pro forma

total for the

Enlarged Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 1) (Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 7 & 9) (Note 8)

Cash flows from financing activities

Interest paid (4,485) (6,588) (11,073) (11,073)

Distributions to minority shareholders (553) – (553) (553)

Dividend paid to shareholders (19,234) – (19,234) (19,234)

Bank loans raised 205,173 – 205,173 205,173

Bank loans repaid (26,100) – (26,100) (26,100)

Net cash generated from/(used in) financing

activities 154,801 (6,588) 148,213 148,213

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (74,976) (12) (74,988) (475,988)

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning

of the year 161,902 3,126 165,028 165,028

Effect of foreign exchange rates changes 4 – 4 4

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of

the year 86,930 3,114 90,044 (310,956)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF

THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-7 –

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION (ASSUMING ACQUISITION

OF ADDITIONAL 50% EQUITY INTEREST)

Note 1

The financial information of the Group is extracted from the annual report of the Group for the year ended 31

March 2010.

The financial information of the Target Group is extracted from Appendix II to this circular.

Note 2

Assuming the Group will acquire the 50% equity interest in the Target Company, the consideration is estimated

to be HK$428.5 million based on the 31 March 2010 consolidated statement of financial position of the Target

[…]

recognition of the minority interest (20% profit) in the Target Group.

Note 6

The adjustment represents the elimination of inter-company charges.

Note 7

Provision of related acquisition cost, including stamp duty, legal & professional fee, etc.

Note 8

The adjustment represents the elimination of profit from associate (the Target Group).

Note 9

With the Group being able to purchase an additional 50% equity interest in the Target Company, Value Creation

is assumed to fail the completion of the VC Acquisition. Thus, Value Creation’s deposits, HK$30.0 million will be

forfeited and recognized as a gain to the Group.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF

THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-9 –

SECTION B

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP AS AT 31 MARCH 2010 (ASSUMING ACQUISITION
OF ADDITIONAL 30% EQUITY INTEREST)

The Group as
at 31 March

2010

The Target
Group as

at 31 March
2010

Combined
Total as

at 31 March
2010

Pro forma
adjustments

Pro forma
adjustments

Pro forma
total for the

Enlarged Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 1) (Note 2, 3 & 7) (Note 4)

ASSETS
Non-current assets

Investment properties 508,800 1,920,000 2,428,800 2,428,800
Leasehold properties 427,707 – 427,707 427,707
Associates 710,449 – 710,449 (183,723) 526,726
Available for sale investments 361,279 – 361,279 361,279
Property, plant and equipment 2,322 – 2,322 2,322
Other assets 1,447 – 1,447 1,447

2,012,004 1,920,000 3,932,004 3,748,281

Current assets
Debtors, advances & prepayments 5,146 8,933 14,079 (3,872) 10,207
Financial assets at fair value 3,604 – 3,604 3,604
Cash & bank balances 86,930 19,983 106,913 (257,100) (150,187)

95,680 28,916 124,596 (136,376)

Total assets 2,107,684 1,948,916 4,056,600 3,611,905

EQUITY
Share capital 76,935 8 76,943 (8) 76,935
Share premium 307,687 449,992 757,679 (449,992) 307,687
Reserves 1,239,763 292,407 1,532,170 (292,407) 1,239,763
Net of goodwill and gain on

remeasurement of the previously held
30% interest in the Target Group – – – 2,121 2,121

Shareholders’ funds 1,624,385 742,407 2,366,792 1,626,506
Minority interests 15,933 – 15,933 296,963 312,896

Total equity 1,640,318 742,407 2,382,725 1,939,402

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities

Secured bank loans 271,100 – 271,100 271,100
Secured bank loans (non-recourse) – 1,046,996 1,046,996 1,046,996
Tenant deposits – 17,993 17,993 17,993
Deferred payment 102,500 3,417 105,917 (3,417) 102,500
Deferred taxation 61,105 120,493 181,598 181,598

434,705 1,188,899 1,623,604 1,620,187

Current liabilities
Creditors & accruals 22,620 7,610 30,230 2,500 (455) 32,275
Secured bank loans 8,173 – 8,173 8,173
Secured bank loans (non-recourse) – 10,000 10,000 10,000
Tax liabilities 1,868 – 1,868 1,868

32,661 17,610 50,271 52,316

Total liabilities 467,366 1,206,509 1,673,875 1,672,503

Total equity and liabilities 2,107,684 1,948,916 4,056,600 3,611,905

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF

THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-10 –

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED INCOME STATEMENT OF THE

ENLARGED GROUP FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2010 (ASSUMING

ACQUISITION OF ADDITIONAL 30% EQUITY INTEREST)

The Group for

the year ended

31 Mar 2010

The Target

Group for

the year ended

31 Dec 2009

Combined

Total

Pro forma

adjustments

Pro forma

adjustments

Pro forma

total for the

Enlarged Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 1) (Note 1) (Note 3 & 5) (Note 6)

Turnover of Company and subsidiaries 68,515 70,744 139,259 (8,200) 131,059

Properties operating expenses (10,969) (29,171) (40,140) 8,200 (31,940)

Staff costs (12,065) – (12,065) (12,065)

Depreciation & amortization (4,470) – (4,470) (4,470)

Other expenses (3,299) (2,433) (5,732) (5,732)

(30,803) (31,604) (62,407) (54,207)

Operating profit 37,712 39,140 76,852 76,852

Share of profits of associates 145,859 – 145,859 (102,634) 43,225

Change in fair value of investment

properties 71,000 390,124 461,124 461,124

Other gains and losses 15,890 – 15,890 15,890

Net of goodwill and gain on

remeasurement of the previously held

30% interest in the Target Group – – – 2,121 2,121

Finance costs (4,611) (9,056) (13,667) (13,667)

Profit before taxation 265,850 420,208 686,058 585,545

Taxation

Current (1,144) – (1,144) (1,144)

Deferred (10,888) (70,119) (81,007) (81,007)

Profit for the year 253,818 350,089 603,907 503,394

Minority interests 565 – 565 140,036 140,601

Profit attributable to shareholders 253,253 350,089 603,342 362,793

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF

THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-11 –

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE

INCOME OF THE ENLARGED GROUP FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2010

(ASSUMING ACQUISITION OF ADDITIONAL 30% EQUITY INTEREST)

The Group for

the year ended

31 Mar 2010

The Target

Group for

the year ended

31 Dec 2009

Combined

Total

Pro forma

adjustments

Pro forma

total for the

Enlarged

Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 1) (Note 1) (Note 5)

Profit for the year 253,818 350,089 603,907 (100,513) 503,394

Other comprehensive income

Change in fair value of available for sale

investment

– subsidiaries 84,876 – 84,876 84,876

– associates 35,536 – 35,536 35,536

Exchange difference on translation of

– subsidiaries 3 – 3 3

– associates 7,514 – 7,514 7,514

Other comprehensive income for

the year, net of tax 127,929 – 127,929 127,929

Total comprehensive income for the year 381,747 350,089 731,836 631,323

Total comprehensive income attributable to:

Shareholders of the Company 379,036 350,089 729,125 (240,549) 488,576

Minority interests 2,711 – 2,711 140,036 142,747

381,747 350,089 731,836 631,323

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF

THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-12 –

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2010
(ASSUMING ACQUISITION OF ADDITIONAL 30% EQUITY INTEREST)

The Group for
the year ended

31 Mar 2010

The Target
Group for

the year ended
31 Dec 2009

Combined
Total

Pro forma
adjustments

Pro forma
adjustments

Pro forma
adjustments

Pro forma
total for the

Enlarged Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 7) (Note 8)

Cash flows from operating activities
Profit before taxation 265,850 420,208 686,058 (102,634) 583,424
Share of net profit of associates (145,859) – (145,859) 102,634 (43,225)
Other gains and losses (15,890) – (15,890) (15,890)
Increase in fair value of investment properties (71,000) (390,124) (461,124) (461,124)
Depreciation & amortization 4,470 – 4,470 4,470
Interest income (10,441) (8) (10,449) (10,449)
Interest expenses 4,611 9,056 13,667 13,667
Dividend income

– listed (1,689) – (1,689) (1,689)
– unlisted (3,546) – (3,546) (3,546)

Operating cash flows before working
capital changes 26,506 39,132 65,638 65,638
Decrease in debtors, advances & prepayments 833 5,019 5,852 5,852
Increase in creditors & accruals 8,161 7,876 16,037 16,037

Cash generated from operations 35,500 52,027 87,527 87,527

Hong Kong profits tax paid (3,267) – (3,267) (3,267)
Overseas profits tax paid (22) – (22) (22)

Net cash from operating activities 32,211 52,027 84,238 84,238

Cash flows from investing activities
Interest received 10,944 8 10,952 10,952
Dividend received 5,235 – 5,235 5,235
Investment properties:

Proceeds on disposal of
investment properties 57,870 – 57,870 57,870

Capital expenditure on
investment property – (4,876) (4,876) (4,876)

Leasehold property:
Purchase of leasehold property (327,987) – (327,987) (327,987)

Associates:
Advance from associates 1,017 – 1,017 1,017
Distribution from associates 69,967 – 69,967 69,967

Available for sale investments:
Purchase of available for sale investments (157,039) – (157,039) (157,039)
Deposit refunded on purchase of available for

sale investments 12,649 – 12,649 12,649
Distribution from available for sales

investments 758 – 758 758
Proceeds on disposal of available for sale

investments 36,893 – 36,893 36,893
Property, plant and equipment:

Purchase of property, plant & equipment (999) – (999) (999)
Increase in pledged bank deposits – (40,583) (40,583) (40,583)
Financial assets at fair value:

Proceeds on disposal of financial assets 29,360 – 29,360 29,360
Investment project written-off (656) – (656) (656)
Additional investment (30%) in a subsidiary

(the Target Group) – – – (257,100) (2,500) (259,600)

Net cash used in investing activities (261,988) (45,451) (307,439) (567,039)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF

THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-13 –

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2010
(ASSUMING ACQUISITION OF ADDITIONAL 30% EQUITY INTEREST)

The Group for
the year ended

31 Mar 2010

The Target
Group for

the year ended
31 Dec 2009

Combined
Total

Pro forma
adjustments

Pro forma
adjustments

Pro forma
adjustments

Pro forma
total for the

Enlarged Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 7) (Note 8)

Cash flows from financing activities
Interest paid (4,485) (6,588) (11,073) (11,073)
Distributions to minority shareholders (553) – (553) (553)
Dividend paid to shareholders (19,234) – (19,234) (19,234)
Bank loans raised 205,173 – 205,173 205,173
Bank loans repaid (26,100) – (26,100) (26,100)

Net cash generated from/(used in) financing

activities 154,801 (6,588) 148,213 148,213

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (74,976) (12) (74,988) (334,588)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning

of the year 161,902 3,126 165,028 165,028
Effect of foreign exchange rates changes 4 – 4 4

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of

the year 86,930 3,114 90,044 (169,556)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF

THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-14 –

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION (ASSUMING ACQUISITION

OF ADDITIONAL 30% EQUITY INTEREST)

Note 1

The financial information of the Group is extracted from the annual report of the Group for the year ended 31

March 2010.

The financial information of the Target Group is extracted from Appendix II to this circular.

Note 2

Assuming the Group will acquire the 30% equity interest in the Target Company, the consideration is estimated

to be HK$257.1 million based on the 31 March 2010 consolidated statement of financial position of the Target